
 

 

                                                                     1407 W North Temple, Suite 330 
           Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 

 
 
August 10, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
RE: Docket No. 14-035-114 – In the Matter of the Investigation of the Costs and 

Benefits of PacifiCorp’s Net Metering Program 
 
See attached the Company’s Motion for Temporary Waiver of Level 3 Interconnection Review 
Processing Timeframes in the above referenced docket.  
 
Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for 
additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following: 
 
By E-mail (preferred):  datarequest@pacificorp.com 
    Jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
    yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
    utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
      
 
By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 
    PacifiCorp 
    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
    Portland, OR  97232 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
CC: Service List - Docket No. 14-035-114 
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R. Jeff Richards (7294) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (7550) 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Telephone No. (801) 220-4050 
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 
E-mail:  robert.richards@pacificorp.com  
E-mail:  yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Investigation of the 
Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp’s Net 
Metering Program 
 

 
Docket No. 14-035-114 

 
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY 
WAIVER OF LEVEL 3 
INTERCONNECTION REVIEW 
PROCESSING TIMEFRAMES 

 
 

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-312-3(2) and R746-1-109, Rocky Mountain Power, 

a division of PacifiCorp (“Company” or “Rocky Mountain Power”), hereby requests and moves 

the Commission for an order temporarily relieving the Company from meeting the timeframes 

required by R746-312-10 (2)(f)(iii) (“Required Timeframes”) to complete and provide a System 

Impact Study (“SIS”) for Level 3 Interconnection Review applications (the “Applications”). In 

support of its request, the Company states as follows.  

BACKGROUND 

On March 2, 2018, the Company filed an Emergency Waiver of Level 3 Interconnection 

Review Processing Timeframes under applicable rules requesting an emergency extension of the 

Required Timeframes on the following bases. First, the Company received a large volume of 

applications from November 1 through 14, 2017, due to the November 15, 2017 sunset of the net 

metering program under tariff Schedule 135. To illustrate, from January 2016 through October 

2017—a 22-month period—Rocky Mountain Power received a total of eleven Level 3 
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applications; from November 2017 through January 2018, the Company received a total of 20 

Level 3 applications, all requiring an independent SIS. Because this was a temporary problem, 

the Company requested an emergency waiver of the Required Timeframes. The Commission 

partially granted the request on March 21, 2018 (“Order”), providing an extension of 30 days, for 

a total of 60 days, of the Required Timeframes for six month period.  

Second, due to size and scope, Level 3 interconnections are more complex than Levels 1 

and 2 interconnections and require a more extensive review, which is more of a permanent issue. 

For example, Level 3 interconnections require the Company to perform a SIS which must be 

completed and provided to the customer within thirty business days under Utah Admin. Code 

R746-312-10 (2)(f)(iii). SIS are complicated and, by their nature, increase in number when the 

pending studies involve the same substation and/or circuit. Overlapping substations and/or 

circuits severely limit the Company’s ability to review the studies concurrently. As an increasing 

number of Level 3 customer systems connect to the Company’s system, the review of the Level 

3 applications get more complex. To address these concerns, the Company recommended 

working with interested parties to more develop a possible queue format system for Level 3 

interconnection review processes that could be incorporated into modifications to the rule. In the 

Order, the Commission directed the Company to work with the DPU and interested parties to 

develop a queue management system and related procedures and either submit that system for 

PSC consideration, or provide a status update on the activities and progress of the process, within 

45 days of the Order.  

The Company, DPU, and interested parties met on May 14, 2018 for a level 3 QMS 

workshop. The Company developed and presented a QMS straw proposal. The discussions have 

continued through various meetings, conference calls, and emails among the parties, and the 

Company filed status updates to report the progress on May 2, 2018, June 6, 2018, and July 10, 
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2018. The Company appreciates the engagement of the parties and valued the feedback provided 

in the discussions.  

COMPANY REQUEST 

As the Company worked with parties in developing the QMS, parties expressed concern 

over customer certainty and transparency about the anticipated duration of their interconnection 

reviews. Also, some questions arose over whether or not a permanent QMS is necessary 

considering the volume of new Level 3 applications return to a more manageable level once the 

bottleneck of applications received during the first half of November 2017, are processed. 

Although the increasing complexity of Level 3 reviews is not a temporary issue and possibly 

warrants a permanent change to the way applications are processed, the Company shares the 

parties’ concerns that any such changes should appropriately balance the need for adequate 

review with customer certainty. 

During these discussions, the Company has also studied the processing of the current 

Level 3 applications under the temporary extension granted in the Order. At this time, the 

Company believes that lengthening the Required Timeframes could be enough to alleviate the 

safety concerns related to increasing complex Level 3 interconnections instead of a more 

complex queue system proposal. Before proposing more substantive changes to the way the 

Company processes the Level 3 applications, it requests that the Commission grant an additional 

six months extension of the deadline so that the impact can continue to be studied. This will 

provide the Company with one year’s worth of experience and data, which can be used to 

determine the proper remedy for the safety concerns, and additional steps can be taken as 

appropriate. If allowing 60 days to process SIS continues to alleviate the Company’s concerns, 

the Company can file an application for a permanent change in the rules. Conceivably, the 
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Company may determine that, once the bottleneck from the November 15, 2017 deadline is fully 

processed, 30 days is once again adequate.  

CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests the Commission issue an order 

granting an additional six month extension of the Required Timeframes beginning September 21, 

2018 through March 21, 2019. The Company will continue to file quarterly status reports like the 

one filed June 19, 2018. At the end of the extension, the Company will file a final report that will 

contain the Company’s recommendations.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this August 10, 2018. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER, 
 
 
 

    
R. Jeff Richards 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on August 10, 2018, a true and correct copy of Rocky Mountain 
Power’s MOTION FOR TEMPORARY WAIVER OF LEVEL 3 
INTERCONNECTION REVIEW PROCESSING TIMEFRAMES was served by 
email on the following Parties in Docket No. 14-035-114: 

 
Division of Public Utilities 
Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Erika Tedder 
Consultants: 
 

ChrisParker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
etedder@utah.gov 
bmcdonald@daymarkea.com 
mneal@daymarkea.com 
sfaryniarz@daymarkea.com 
mloiacono@daymarkea.com 
cbencomo-jasso@daymarkea.com 
 

Utah Office of Consumer Services
Michele Beck 
Cheryl Murray 
Bela Vastag 
 

mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
bvastag@utah.gov 
 

Assistant Utah Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter  
Robert Moore 
Steven Snarr 
 

pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

UCARE 
Michael D. Rossetti 
Stanley T. Holmes  
 

solar@trymike.com 
stholmes3@xmission.com 
 

Sierra Club 
Travis Ritchie  
Casey Roberts 
Derek Nelson 
 

travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org 
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 
 

Energy Strategies 
Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
 

khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
 

Utah Solar Energy Association 
Elias Bishop 
Chad Hofheins 
Amanda Smith 
Ryan Evans 

ebishop@utsolar.org 
chad@synergypowerpv.com 
ASmith@hollandhart.com  
revans@utsolar.org 
 

Ballard Spahr 
Jerold G. Oldroyd  
Theresa A. Foxley 

oldroydj@ballardspahr.com 
foxleyt@ballardspahr.com  
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Parsons Behle & Latimer 
William J. Evans  
Vicki M. Baldwin 
 

bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey  
 

pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.  
 

kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Utah Clean Energy 
Sarah Wright 
Kate Bowman 
Hunter Holman  
 

sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
hunter@utahcleanenergy.org  

USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
Capt. Thomas A. Jernigan 
Mrs. Karen White 
 

Thomas.jernigan@us.af.mil 
Karen.white.13@us.af.mil 
 

PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center  
D. Matthew Moscon 
Jana Saba 
Yvonne Hogle 
Daniel Solander 
 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 
dmmoscon@stoel.com 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 

Salt Lake City Corporation 
Tyler Poulson 
 

tyler.poulson@slcgov.com 
 

Hatch James & Dodge 
Gary A. Dodge  
 

gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Interstate Renewable Energy Council, Inc. 
Sara Baldwin Auck 
 

sarab@irecusa.org 
 

Vivint Solar 
Stephen F. Mecham 
 

sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 
 

Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook  
 

jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

E-Quant Consulting LLC 
Robert Swenson  
 

Roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 

Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP 
David Wooley  
 

Dwooley@kfwlaw.com 
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IBEW Local 57 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq 
 

asandack@msn.com 
 

Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. 
 

brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 

J. Kennedy & Associates  
Stephen J. Baron 
 

Sbaron@jkenn.com 
 

Greeenberg Traurig  
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq.  
 

rhoadesm@gtlaw.com 
 

Wal-mart Stores  
Steve W. Chriss 
 

Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

SW Energy Efficiency Project 
Christine Brinker  
 

cbrinker@swenergy.org 
 

Summit County  
David L. Thomas 
 

dthomas@summitcounty.org 
 

Western Resource Advocates  
Jennifer Gardner 
Nancy Kelly 
Penny Anderson 
 

jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org 
 

Energy Freedom Coalition of America 
Kevin Fox 
James M. Van Nostrand 
 

skfox@kflaw.com  
jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
 

HEAL Utah 
Michael Shea 
 

michael@healutah.org 
 

Auric Solar, LLC 
Elias Bishop 
 

elias.bishop@auricsolar.com 
 

Salt Lake County 
Donald H. Hansen 
Jennifer Bailey 
 

dhansen@slco.org 
jenbailey@slco.org 
 

Sunrun, Inc. 
James M. Van Nostrand 
Bruce M. Plenk 
 

jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com 
 

Vote Solar 
Rick Gilliam 
 

rick@votesolar.org 
 

Legend Ventures, LLC (dba Legend Solar, LLC) 
Nathan K. Fisher 
 

nathanf@fisherhunterlaw.com 
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Intermountain Wind and Solar, LLC 
Brian W. Burnett. Esq. 
Dale Crawford 
Doug Shipley 
Mark Allred 
Mark Richards 
Doug Vause 
 

bburnett@kmclaw.com 
dale@imwindandsolar.com 
doug@imwindandsolar.com 
mark@imwindandsolar.com 
markrichards@imwindandsolar.com 
dougvause@imwindandsolar.com 
 

Park City Municipal Corporation 
Luke Cartin 
Thomas A. Daley 
 

Luke.Cartin@parkcity.org 
tdaley@parkcity.org 
 

 
       
      ____________________________________ 
      Katie Savarin 
      Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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